OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

Ronorable Olsn R. Van Zand$, Chairman
Joint Legislative Advisory Committee
Austin, Texas

Dear Siri
opinion Number 0-4918
Re: Payment
- of schols
A4
This department on deto 1842, rendered Opinion

, s Article VIII of the
current Rural Aid Bill (Acts 1041, ¢ L88«s Re Se¢, Ch. 549,
He Be 284, p. 880), Seot on. 1 of Ardicle VIII muthorized a
; : a satisfactory school to
10Rt, or any number  of
2, t0 a convenient
A in Opinion No. O-4885-A that
8608, Vernonts Annotated
of another district prior to
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' wvas not included in such trans-
28 no longer on the Scholastic en-
g - aohool distriet, We further held that
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» which such pupil attends in the sohool
to ansferred was alsc taught in the district te
whick the e tio enrolliment was transfeorred under
Section 1 \of Ax % VIII 41d no% preclude the payment of
transportat d for such pupil. (Ses Section 2, Article
Y of the R 4 B11l which prohibits the granting of trans-

portation ud for pupils who attend & grade 1n another school
which grade is taught in such pupilst! home dista:-iot.)

You now wish to know whsther the asame ruling will apply
for tranafers made under Section £ of Article VIII for the pre-
;ont 1942~43 sochool year. Spesifically, yowr gquestion is as

ollowss
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Honorable Olan R. Van Zandt, page #2

®l. Will the sams rule or construstion be ap-~
plicable for the current year undsr the
provisions of Section 2, Artiocls VYIII of
. the Act above citedt"

8ection 2 of Article VIII provides as follows:

#Sec. 2. PFor the school years thersafter,

n the sgresmant of the Board of Trustees of
: diastricts concerned or on petition signed
by & majority of the qualified voters of the
district and subject to the approval of the
‘gounty superintendsnt, and the State Superin-
tendent, a district which may be unable to main-
tain & satisfaotory sahool may transfer its en-
tire scholastio enrollment for ons year to an
aooredited school of higher rank. If the re-

ﬁ&g%’ achool receives State Aid IE{TG_nEEa-
o census ro%‘ both 'ﬁﬁ and colored soall
gcmd. %Eocl Ita apportiomment shall
¢ pald direct to Toe

| R InGseleeiqr e b

*  exoept those going to the intereat and ainking
fund shall be oredited to the receiving school
by the Tax Collestor as collected, and the teschar-
pupil quota shall bs based on the oombined censas
total, If the receliving school 1is not a State Aid
school, the socholastio census rolls both white ad
colored shall be combined, the per capita appor-
tiooment shall be paid direct to the receiving
achool, all local taxes of the sending contrasting
district sxcept those going to the interest and
sinking fund shall be credited to the reseiving
school by the Tax Collsctor as collected, and the
sending contracsting district will be eligible for
as much 3Sal ALd as 1a necassary to supplenment
the Stats Avallable and Local Maintenance Punds,
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-

on the acholastics from the aend.:l.ng district at-
tending & school in the receiving distriet, to
covey the approved cost of inatruction per scho-
lastieo in the receiv school, provided that
such approved coat not exceed Seven Dollars
and Pifty Cents ($7.50) ger month for high school
students or Pive Dollars (§6.00) per month for
slementary students.” (Ewphasis added),

. .. - Ald vhat part of Seotion £, beginning with the under-

~ scored senbeiice and contimuing to the end of the paragraph,

- 58 new and not included in Section l. You will notlce that
provision 1s made for the combination of the census rolls,
_See Opinton o, 0~4524, Yhus, the transfer is made more com-
plete than & transfer undery Section 1 for the school year
1941~42, A transfoy under Sectlon 2 more cleosely resembles

- % oonsolidation of the two districts for a one-year period,

Under Article 23818, st seq., Vernon's Annotated Civil
Statutes, between March lst and April lat & scholastic census
shall be taken of all children who ars residents of the dis-
trict and who will be over 7 and under 18 years of age on the
first day of the following September. When a transfor is made

under Seotion 2, then the ocsnsus rolls of the two distriots
shall be oambined.

Section 2, Article V of the curremt Rural Ald Bill
provides, in part, the followingt

*Sec. 2. In no ingtances may aid be granted
for pupils transported who attend a grade in
another school which grade 1s teught in such
pupilts home districs.”

In 1ine with our Opinion No. 0-4855 1t 1a our opinion
that when a transfer is made under Saction 2 of Artisle VIII,
the recelving district becames the hame district of those
pupils on the consus rolls of the sending distriet insofar as
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the payment of transportation aid is concerned. - Our answer
to your gquestion is, therefore, & negative one,

This oonolusion would in no way arffect the right and
power to tranafer under the general law, and wuld in no way
vitiate any such transfer. See Article 26986, Vernon's Amno-
tated Civil Btatutes. It would affeot only the granting of
transportation aid. In other words wmhere a transier is mads
and ths census rolls combined under Sectlon 2 of Articls w1z,
transportation aid may not be granted for a pupil on sueh
rolls who attends a grade in a school district other than the
receiving district under the transfer kgreement if such greds
is tqught in the receiving distriot. Sectlion 2, Article v,
He Be 284, Aots 47th Leog., R. 8.

Yory truly yours
ATTCRNEY GENERAL CF ‘H:p.a

[, o 1
By /"u,d.,u‘u /Y. Afuﬂ_.
George ¥. 3par.

Assistant
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